

No. 18-1445

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THERESA SEEBERGER,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVENPORT CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION AND
MICHELLE SCHREURS,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Iowa

**RESPONDENT DAVENPORT CIVIL RIGHTS
COMMISSION'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20009

SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
Counsel of Record
SARA PRATT
MICHAEL G. ALLEN
RELMAN, DANE, & COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 728-1888
ssamberg-champion@
remanlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
Davenport Civil Rights Commission*

July 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
1. Factual Background.....	3
2. Procedural Background	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. There is no conflict in the lower courts regarding the questions presented	8
II. The decision below correctly stated and applied this Court's precedents	12
A. Petitioner waived the meritless argument that her speech was not commercial.....	12
B. The courts below properly applied the well-settled test for regulation of commercial speech	15
III. This case is not a suitable vehicle for exploring the larger questions regarding commercial speech jurisprudence that Petitioner raises	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of New York v. Fox,</i>	14-15
492 U.S. 469 (1989)	14-15
<i>Campbell v. Robb,</i>	
162 F. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv.</i>	
<i>Comm'n of N.Y.,</i>	
447 U.S. 557 (1980)	6, 15, 20
<i>Chi. Lawyers' Comm. for Civ. Rights Under</i>	
<i>Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.,</i>	
519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i>	
544 U.S. 709 (2005)	13
<i>Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev. v. Ro,</i>	
1995 WL 326736 (HUD A.L.J. June 2,	
1995).....	11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane,</i>	
507 U.S. 761 (1993)	13
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf</i>	
<i>Coast Bldg. & Const. Trade Council,</i>	
485 U.S. 568 (1988)	23
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood,</i>	
441 U.S. 91 (1979)	19
<i>Harris v. Itzhaki,</i>	
183 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am., Inc. v. Kimbell,</i>	
558 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung,</i>	
379 U.S. 294 (1964)	17
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Tp. of Willingboro,</i>	
431 U.S. 85 (1977)	19

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	19-20
<i>Miami Valley Fair Hous. Ctr., Inc. v. Connor Group</i> ,	
725 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. S.E.C.</i> ,	
873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,	
615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Ragin v. New York Times Co.</i> ,	
923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Village Green Realty, Inc.</i> ,	
788 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> ,	
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	17
<i>United States v. Bob Lawrence Realty, Inc.</i> ,	
474 F.2d 115 (5th Cir. 1973)	10
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> ,	
459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1972)	9, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Jackson v. Racey</i> ,	
112 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.</i> ,	
429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> ,	
533 U.S. 405 (2001)	13
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	17
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> ,	
471 U.S. 626 (1985)	13

STATUTES AND RULES

24 C.F.R. § 115.201	9
Davenport Municipal Code § 2.58.300	4

Davenport Municipal Code § 2.58.305	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 3603.....	16-17
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	10, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 3616.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3617.....	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10	8

MISCELLANEOUS

Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Discriminatory Housing Statements and 3604(c): A New Look at the Fair Housing Act's Most Intriguing Provision</i> , 29 Fordham Urb. L.J. 187, (2001)	10-11
